

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION

----- X
LCM HOLDINGS GP, LLC,

:
Index No. 652878/2012

Plaintiffs

:
(I.A.S. Pt. 48)

- against -

LAURENT IMBERT,

Defendant.
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION
TO COMPEL ARBITRATION, PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
AND RELATED RELIEF**

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff
MetLife Building
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 801-9200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 A. The Parties 2

 B. The Governing Agreements 3

 C. Defendant’s Termination 4

 D. Procedural History 9

II. ARGUMENT 12

 A. The Documentary Evidence Offered by Defendant is Not Sufficient to
 Support a Motion to Dismiss 12

 B. Defendant is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment with Respect to LCM GP’s
 Declaratory Judgment Claim 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Bruckmann, Rosser, Sherrill & Co., L.P. v. Marsh USA, Inc.,
87 A.D.3d 65, 926 N.Y.S.2d 471 (1st Dep’t 2011) 14

Fortis Financial Services, LLC v. Fimat Futures USA, Inc.,
290 A.D.2d 383, 737 N.Y.S.2d 40 (1st Dep’t 2002) 12

Goshen v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York,
98 N.Y.2d 314, 746 N.Y.S.2d 858 (2002) 12

Leon v. Martinez,
84 N.Y.2d 83, 614 N.Y.S.2d 972 (1994) 12

Martin v. New York Hosp. Medical Center of Queens,
34 A.D.3d 650, 826 N.Y.S.2d 85 (2d Dep’t 2006) 12

Morette v. Kemper, Unitrin Auto and Home Ins. Co., Inc.,
35 Misc.3d 200, 941 N.Y.S.2d 440 (N.Y. Sup. 2012) 13

Petracca v. Petracca,
302 A.D.2d 576, 756 N.Y.S.2d 587 (2d Dep’t 2003) 14

TravelCenters of Am., LLC v. Brog,
2008 WL 1746987 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3 2008) 13

Rules

CPLR 3025 2

CPLR 3211 12

CPLR 3212 14, 15

CPLR 3217 2
